

2d Civil No. B287329
Consolidated with B289429

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 1

VALERIE PRYOR,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
v.
FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC
et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC633381
Honorable Stephen P. Pfahler

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

YOKA & SMITH, LLP
Christopher E. Faenza (SBN 205680)
Alice Chen Smith (SBN 251654)
Benjamin A. Davis (SBN 255375)
445 South Figueroa Street, 38th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
T: 213-427-2300
F: 213-427-2330
E: cfaenza@yokasmith.com
E: asmith@yokasmith.com
E: bdavis@yokasmith.com

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**
*Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
Gary Wax (SBN 265490)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
T: 310-859-7811
F: 310-276-5261
E: rolson@gmsr.com
E: gwax@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Second Appellate District, Division One**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
A. The facts alleged.	18
1. LA Fitness’s on-premises employee, Guidroz, sells health club memberships.	18
2. Guidroz takes illegal drugs causing him to be intoxicated and unable to perform his job, so he is ordered to end his shift and leave.	18
3. Guidroz leaves LA Fitness, driving his girlfriend’s car, ultimately striking and killing a bicyclist.	20
B. The court dismisses plaintiff’s direct and vicarious negligence liability lawsuit against employer LA Fitness, holding there is no connection between the employee’s personal drug use, the job, and the accident.	21
1. The trial court sustains LA Fitness’s demurrer to the first amended complaint—denying leave to amend the vicarious-liability claims but granting leave to amend the direct-liability claims.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The trial court sustains LA Fitness’s demurrer to the second amended complaint without leave to amend the remaining direct-liability claims.	24
C. The trial court enters judgment of dismissal; plaintiff timely appeals.	28
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	29
A. Demurrer standard.	29
B. Leave to amend standard.	29
C. Materials not alleged in, attached to, or incorporated by reference in the complaints.	30
ARGUMENT	31
I. LA Fitness Cannot Be Vicariously Liable; When Its Employee Took Illegal Drugs And Collided—Off Duty—With A Bicyclist, He Was Acting Outside The Scope Of His Job Selling Health Club Memberships.	31
A. Employers are only liable for employees’ conduct causally connected to the scope of employment, not for employees’ personal deviations, such as recreational drug use.	31
B. LA Fitness’s employee was on a substantial personal deviation from his job when he took illegal drugs.	34
1. An employee’s personal and unforeseeable deviations are outside the scope of employment.	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The complaint undeniably alleges that Guidroz was acting for his own personal reasons, not his employer's, when he took drugs at work.	37
C. The going-and-coming rule bars plaintiff's claim based on the employee's commute.	40
1. Absent special circumstances, employees are outside the scope of employment when they commute to and from work.	40
2. When the employee drove away from work, off duty, he was outside the scope of employment.	41
3. LA Fitness did not create an "instrumentality of danger," the employee's covert and unauthorized drug use did.	45
4. Ordering an intoxicated employee to leave the premises neither tasks him with a work-related "special errand" nor creates a work-related "special risk."	49
D. Knowledge that an employee has a substance abuse problem is not enough to make the employer vicariously liable for conduct outside the scope of employment.	52
E. Plaintiff's authorities are inapposite; they all involve employer-authorized, encouraged or created intoxication or impairment.	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. There Is No Viable Direct-Liability Cause Of Action.	61
A. An employer owes no duty to the public at large to investigate or uncover an employee's covert drug use or to warn unknown third parties about it.	61
B. A public policy analysis confirms that an employer does not owe the duty plaintiff claims.	68
C. Plaintiff has no claim for negligent supervision or negligent hiring/retention.	74
III. The Survival Claim Has No Independent Basis.	76
IV. The Opening Brief's Failure To Proffer How The Complaint Could Be Amended To State A Cause Of Action Waives Any Claim That Leave To Amend Should Have Been Afforded.	77
CONCLUSION	79
CERTIFICATION	81
PROOF OF SERVICE	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Paul</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 583	30
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 922	41
<i>Alma W. v. Oakland Unified School Dist.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 133	32, 35, 55
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	70
<i>Archuleta v. Grand Lodge etc. of Machinists</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 202	77
<i>Bailey v. Filco, Inc.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1552	32, 35
<i>Baptist v. Robinson</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 151	32
<i>Blackman v. Great American First Savings Bank</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 598	43
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	29
<i>Bussard v. Minimed, Inc.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 798	31, 59
<i>Caldwell v. A.R.B., Inc.</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1028	50, 51
<i>Calrow v. Appliance Industries, Inc.</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 556	34, 36, 38, 46-48, 53, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318	29
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205	53
<i>Childers v. Shasta Livestock Auction Yard, Inc.</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 792	45, 57, 58
<i>Costa v. Able Distributors, Inc.</i> (1982) 653 P.2d 101	76
<i>D'Amico v. Christie</i> (1987) 518 N.E.2d 896	63, 64
<i>Davidson v. City of Westminster</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 197	63
<i>Day v. Lupo Vine Street, L.P.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 62	62
<i>Depew v. Crocodile Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 480	51
<i>DeVillers v. County of San Diego</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 238	74
<i>Ducey v. Argo Sales Co.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 707	41, 42
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	62
<i>Farmers Ins. Group v. County of Santa Clara</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 992	31, 33-36, 39, 40, 54
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>General Ins. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 595	50, 51
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335	29, 77, 78, 79
<i>Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 87	42
<i>Haro v. City of Solana Beach</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 542	18
<i>Harris v. Oro-Dam Constructors</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 911	41
<i>Harris v. Trojan Fireworks Co.</i> (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 157	45, 58, 59
<i>Hartline v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 458	31, 41
<i>Helm v. Bagley</i> (1931) 113 Cal.App. 602	42
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723	77
<i>Hinman v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956	32, 36, 41
<i>Hoblitzell v. City of Ione</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 675	36
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925	62
<i>Kephart v. Genuity, Inc.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 280	39, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	72
<i>Kunec v. Brea Redevelopment Agency</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 511	78
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291	31-33, 38, 40, 54, 72
<i>Lynn v. Tatitlek Support Services, Inc.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1096	41
<i>Marsh v. Tilley Steel Co.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 486	71
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202	36
<i>Maystruck v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 881	38
<i>McCarty v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 677	45, 56
<i>Megeff v. Doland</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 251	63
<i>Mendoza v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1333	61
<i>Myers v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1403	36
<i>N.N.V. v. American Assn. of Blood Banks</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1358	62
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 988	73
<i>Purton v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 499	45, 58
<i>Riddle v. Arizona Oncology Services, Inc.</i> (Ct.App. 1996) 924 P.2d 468	44, 65, 66, 67
<i>Roman v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 316	78
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	68
<i>Ruinello v. Murray</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 687	77
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 838	76
<i>Saala v. McFarland</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 124	31
<i>Sakiyama v. AMF Bowling Centers, Inc.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 398	70
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074	30
<i>Sherar v. B & E Convalescent Center</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 227	43
<i>Stoll v. Shuff</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 22	78
<i>Stonehouse Homes LLC v. City of Sierra Madre</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 531	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Sunderland v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautical Systems Support Co.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1	42
<i>The Termo Co. v. Luther</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 394	30
<i>Traders Sports, Inc. v. City of San Leandro</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 37	29
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	68, 70, 71, 72
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312	70
<i>Wilkinson v. Times Mirror Corp.</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1034	55
<i>Z.V. v. County of Riverside</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 889	56, 75
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	38
Constitutions	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 1	55
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 2338	31, 58
Code Civ. Proc., § 430.30	29
Court Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.124(b)(3)(A)	30
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B)	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Other Authorities

Wilkie, <i>Drunk at Work: What HR Can Do About Employees Drinking on the Job</i> (Jan. 31, 2017) < https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/hr-topics/employee-relations/pages/drunk-on-the-job-.aspx >	54, 55
